is expected to be exposed to a significant devaluation risk. The most significant translation
exposures are the Norwegian krone and the Swedish krona. The exposure does not include
the non-controlling interest in equity. Relative to the Group's volume of operations and the
balance sheet total, the foreign currency translation risk is low.

Group's translation exposure
as at 31 Dec. 2019
€ million NOK SEK PLN BYN RUB
Net investment 80.4 194.4 44.2 10.4 -

Group's translation exposure
as at 31 Dec. 2018
€ million NOK SEK PLN BYN RUB
Net investment 100.3 69.7 22.8 9.1 10.4

The following table shows how a 10% change in the Group companies’ functional currencies
would affect the Group’s equity.

96KESKO'S YEAR 2019   I   Financial review

KESKO’S DIRECTION CORPORATE GOVERNANCESUSTAINABILITY FINANCIAL REVIEW

https://www.kesko.fi/globalassets/03-sijoittaja/raporttikeskus/2020/q1/Kesko_ar_2019_keskos_direction.pdf
https://www.kesko.fi/globalassets/03-sijoittaja/raporttikeskus/2020/q1/Kesko_ar_2019_corporate_governance.pdf
https://www.kesko.fi/globalassets/03-sijoittaja/raporttikeskus/2020/q1/Kesko_ar_2019_sustainability.pdf

Sensitivity analysis, impact on
equity as at 31 Dec. 2019
€ million NOK SEK PLN BYN RUB
Change +10% -7.3 -17.7 -4.0 -0.9 -
Change -10% 8.9 21.6 4.9 1.2 -

Sensitivity analysis, impact on
equity as at 31 Dec. 2018
€ million NOK SEK PLN BYN RUB
Change +10% -9.1 -6.3 -2.1 -0.8 -0.9
Change -10% 11.1 7.7 2.5 1.0 1.2

Transaction risks
International purchasing activities and foreign currency denominated financial resources
arranged by the parent to subsidiaries expose the Group to transaction risks relating to several
currencies. The currency-specific transaction risk exposure comprises foreign currency
denominated receivables and liabilities in the balance sheet, forecast foreign currency cash
flows, and foreign subsidiaries’ liabilities and receivables with respect to the parent. The risk is
commercially managed by, for example, transferring exchange rate changes to selling prices, or by
replacing suppliers. The remaining exposures are hedged using foreign currency derivatives. The

[…]

forecast cash flows. The following table analyses the transaction exposure excluding future

cash flows. The presentation does not illustrate the Group’s actual foreign exchange risk
after hedgings. When forecast amounts are included in the transaction exposure, the most
significant difference from the table below is in the USD exposures. As at 31 December 2019,
the exposure with respect to USD was €-37.7 million.

Group's transaction exposure
as at 31 Dec. 2019
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN BYN
Group's transaction risk -7.8 66.3 64.1 22.0 23.1
Hedging derivatives 28.9 -50.3 -55.8 -12.9 -
Open exposure 21.1 16.0 8.3 9.1 23.1

Group's transaction exposure
as at 31 Dec. 2018
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN BYN
Group's transaction risk -17.0 14.3 41.7 24.1 19.2
Hedging derivatives 21.0 -13.7 -40.7 -16.3 -
Open exposure 4.0 0.6 1.0 7.8 19.2

A sensitivity analysis of the transaction exposure shows the impact on profit or loss of a
+/-10% exchange rate change in intra-Group receivables and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies and foreign currency derivatives and borrowings used for hedging.

Sensitivity analysis, impact on
pre-tax profit as at 31 Dec. 2019
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN BYN
Change +10% -1.9 -1.5 -0.8 -0.8 -2.1
Change -10% 2.4 1.8 0.9 1.0 2.6

Sensitivity analysis, impact on
pre-tax profit as at 31 Dec. 2018
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN BYN
Change +10 % -0.4 -0.1 -0.1 -0.7 -1.7
Change -10 % 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.9 2.1

97KESKO'S YEAR 2019   I   Financial review

KESKO’S DIRECTION CORPORATE GOVERNANCESUSTAINABILITY FINANCIAL REVIEW

https://www.kesko.fi/globalassets/03-sijoittaja/raporttikeskus/2020/q1/Kesko_ar_2019_keskos_direction.pdf
https://www.kesko.fi/globalassets/03-sijoittaja/raporttikeskus/2020/q1/Kesko_ar_2019_corporate_governance.pdf
https://www.kesko.fi/globalassets/03-sijoittaja/raporttikeskus/2020/q1/Kesko_ar_2019_sustainability.pdf

liquidity risk
Liquidity risk management aims to maintain sufficient liquid assets and credit facilities in order to
ensure the ongoing availability of sufficient financial resources for the Group’s operating activities.

[…]

The foreign currency exposure is hedged using foreign currency derivatives in accordance
with the confirmed foreign currency risk policy. The fair value of foreign currency derivatives
is calculated by measuring them based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.

The measurement of derivatives is based on direct market data, in other words, they are
classified at level 2. The maximum credit risk of these derivatives corresponds to their fair
value at the balance sheet date.

The results of derivatives are recognised in financial items.

Company's transaction exposure as
at 31 Dec. 2019 € million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB
Transaction risk -22.6 66.4 65.8 22.9 0.0
Hedging derivatives 25.8 -50.3 -55.8 -12.9 -
Exposure 3.2 16.1 10.0 10.0 0.0

Company's transaction exposure as
at 31 Dec. 2018 € million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB
Transaction risk -21.9 13.4 42.5 23.2 2.7
Hedging derivatives 21.0 -13.7 -40.7 -16.3 -2.3
Exposure -0.9 -0.3 1.8 6.9 0.4

The sensitivity analysis of transaction exposure shows the profit impact of a +/-10%
exchange rate change on the Company's foreign currency denominated acquisitions and
hedging foreign currency derivatives.

Sensitivity analysis, impact on
pre-tax profit as at 31 Dec. 2019
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB
Change +10% -0.3 -1.5 -0.9 -0.9 0.0
Change -10% 0.3 1.8 1.1 1.1 0.0

Sensitivity analysis, impact on
pre-tax profit as at 31 Dec. 2018
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN RUB
Change +10% 0.1 0.0 -0.2 -0.6 0.0
Change -10% -0.2 0.0 0.4 1.4 0.1

138KESKO'S YEAR 2019   I   Financial review

KESKO’S DIRECTION CORPORATE GOVERNANCESUSTAINABILITY FINANCIAL REVIEW

https://www.kesko.fi/globalassets/03-sijoittaja/raporttikeskus/2020/q1/Kesko_ar_2019_keskos_direction.pdf
https://www.kesko.fi/globalassets/03-sijoittaja/raporttikeskus/2020/q1/Kesko_ar_2019_corporate_governance.pdf
https://www.kesko.fi/globalassets/03-sijoittaja/raporttikeskus/2020/q1/Kesko_ar_2019_sustainability.pdf

Derivatives

Fair values of
derivative contracts
€ million

31 Dec. 2019
Positive fair

value (balance
sheet value)

31 Dec. 2019
Negative fair

value (balance